\bigstar	Roll	Call	Nur	nbei	r	
		21	4-1:	361	1 	

Date ____October 7, 2024

APPROVAL TO SUBMIT A JOINT APPLICATION WITH POLK COUNTY FOR FUNDING THROUGH THE 2024 JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF \$173,109.00.

WHEREAS the City of Des Moines and the Polk County Sheriff's office will apply for funding from the 2024 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) in the amount of \$173,109.00 to be utilized in the purchase of law enforcement equipment; and,

WHEREAS the allocation for the City of Des Moines is \$164,369.00 and the Polk County Sheriff's Office is \$8,740.00; and,

WHEREAS a Memorandum of Understanding is a requirement to allow the funding to be shared as stated; and,

WHEREAS there is no match requirement for this grant opportunity; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that an application may be submitted for the 2024 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant through the Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs with the Mayor authorized to sign the grant application documents and the Memorandum of Understanding on the behalf of the City, with the City Clerk to attest to the Mayor's signature and to allow the City Manager or his designee to submit and carry out the terms of said grant application and Memorandum of Understanding in a timely manner.

(Council Communication No. 24-379)	Moved by	Datto	_to adopt.
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		. (
	Second by _	Vost	•

<u>/s/Megan Norberg</u> Assistant City Attorney

	-			
COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
BOESEN	~			
COLEMAN	-			
GATTO	-			
MANDELBAUM	~			
SIMONSON	~			
VOSS	~			
WESTERGAARD	4			
TOTAL	1			
MOTION CARRIED			A	PPROVED
Cornie,	boe	10		

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Kaura Baungartra

City Clerk